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Government  Gouvernement

Joel ofcamaa aucanada

Parole Board Commission des libérations
of Canada conditionnelles du Canada

516 O’Copnor Drive, Suite 100 Tek: 613-634-3857

Kinggeton, Ontario K7F 1N3 Fax: 613-634-3861

PBC PROTECTED

August 31, 2016

David McKie Fax 1-613-288-6921
CBC Media

181 Queen Street
Ottawa ON K1P 1K9

Dear Mr, McKie:

This is further to your request to the Parole Board of Canada (the Board), for access to all
Decisions via the Parole Board of Canada's Registry of Decisions in the case of federal
offender Brett Ryan.

Attached you will find a copy of two decisions taken by the Board to date. These are the only
decisions taken by the Board while the offender was in our jurisdiction. This offender has
completed his sentence and is no longer in. our jurisdiction.

Please note that the offender may be informed of requests to access the Registry of Decisions
on his file if he were to access his file through the Privacy Act. Personal identifiers such as
address and telephone number of the requestor are usually removed in the processing of an
offender's request for his file. However, the Board cannot guarantee that the name or personal
identifiers of the requestor would never be released, as there are rare exceptions in the Privacy
Act, such as to comply with a court subpoena.

Should you have any questions don't hesitate to contact me at 613-384-7225. For further
information regarding the Parole Board of Canada you may access the website at www.pbe-

clec.ge.ca.

Sincerely,

Claire Dion.
Regional Communications Officer
PBC Ontario/Nunavut Region

Enclosures: Decision Sheets (2)
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Government of FROTECTED WHEN COMPLETED
Cpnada PERZONAL INFQRMATION BANK
HPE~CLC FEU 005
Nacisnal
Pargle Hoard
NEB DECISION SHEET
Name ' FPS File No
RYAN , BRETT
Institutions: FAROLR OFFICE
TYPE QF REVIEW
PRPER
TYPE OF RELEASE(S)
FULL PFAROLE - FRE RELERSE
OFFENDER'S JECURITY CLASSIFICATION - BIR score (if applicable)
4 OUT OF § OFFENDERS WILL NOT COMMIT AN
HOICTARLE OFFENCE AFTER RELEASE.
Dows not apply - feasons
FINAL DECIZION(S)
Dated

FULL PAROLE -~ PRE RELEASE GRANTED 2010/11/24

SPECIAL CONDITION(S) IMPOSED AND PERIOD OF TIME FOR WHICH THEY
ARE VALID  (Apply unti} the end of the release unless & fixed perlod of time 12 spaciiledl

FULL PAROLE - PRE RELEASE OTHER

YOoU ARE TO NOTIFY YOUR PARQOLE SUPERVISOR OF AMY SIGNIFICANT SOCIAL,
PERSONAL OR INTIMATE RELATIONSHIP WITH ANY WOMAN.

srarue  IMPOSED

FULL PARQLE - PRE RELEAEE OTHER

YoU ARE TO PROVIDE TO YOUR PAROLE SUPERVISOR A MONTHLY STATEMENT OF YOUR
INCOME, EXPENSES AND DEBTS.

sracus IMPOSER

REASONS FOR DECISION(S) AND/OR VOTE(S):

You are a 30 year old, firast tiwe offender, serving a 3 year, 9
month, 15 day sentenca for Robbery (x#8) and Disguise with Intent
{x8) . You have withdrawn charges for Robbery (x6), Disguiae with
Intent (x6), and Possesaion of a Weapon, as part of a guilty plea.
The offence involved you robbing # number of banksa, while disguised.

You wera released on day parcle to ~ Community Based
Residential Facility in late May 2010. In ita decision, the Board
notaed that you were considered a low risk, and that you wera well
aware of the stresses in your life that led to your daciszion o
commit these robberies. You were abla to express remorse for tha
victims and understood tha harm that you caused thaewm. The Board
noted that you had undergone a number of financial and peracnal
aetbacks and that, rather than being cpen about these factors, you
chose to not share these conceyns with your fawily or others, and
believed that robbing banks was your only way out of your dilemma.
In addition, the Board took into considaration the banafits derived
from counselling that you undertoock to deal with the depraession that

FES: NAME: R¥YAM , BRETT DECISION ACCESSED ;? FILE HO.t:
i
NFB 8% i99-05) OMS

EXEMPTION (S1sFPLIED
ek
VEES (5) © — I{ﬂ £ .

144(2} 1a)
Dats and Tima Lockad 2010/11/25 Jpn-:_-_ &) &M A 24-EOUR CLOCK FERTOD. el /03
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you had been expariencing. The Board granted day parcle, as it
concluded your risk would be manageable within the structure of this
form of conditional release.

You have now baen on day patele for almost six montha, and your Casa
Management Team reports that yeou have prasented as eager and
motivatad to =ecure and maintain full-time employment, as well as
aducational studies. You have been steadily smployed in the
restaurant industry on a part-time basis since your day parole
release, and have enrclled in part time univeraity coursea. Your
intention i% to obtain a degree in bisphyaics, and, once you ar& no
longer residing at the Community-Based Residential Facility, you
intend to take on a full course load. It iz noteworthy that, on yecur
releaasa, you declared bankruptcy in an effort to alleviate the strass
asasociated with your =significant outstanding debt. You are awaiting
confirmation of the bankruptoy discharge in March 2011.

A Commuhity Assessment waa ccmplated with , whoe vere
deemed to be suitable community supports, and you were permitted to
take continuoua waskend paszazez to - Thare have been
no reported concerns. has confimmed ongoing suowort
and ia fully supportive of you residing and e
during any future ralcase. also reported that, when you ara

; you typiocally spend your time studying.

"You participated in a total of seven counselling seasions with the
pasycholagist. In the paychological report of September 2010, the
pgychologist reported that you do not need paychological therapy ox
supportive coungelling, and that you have the option to return to
therapy if necessary, and in fact, you and the psychologist have
maintained contact via telephone since your diacharge from
counsaelling. :

Your Case Manhagement Team reports that there is no evidence to
suggest that you hava not besn compliant with the conditions of your
release, There has been no avidence of suspicious financial gain or
any re-involvement in criminal activity for the purposa of finanoial
gain or otherwise. You have haen amenable to gsuperviaion
requirements and have nco outatanding program raquirements. The
Community-Based Residential Facility staff are supportive of a full
parole releage and report that you appesr to have made significant
progrags during your day parole relgase.

On full parcle, you plan to reside and continue to
attend uhiversity while working part time. You have alsc reported
that you will notify your Parcle Officer onece you arxe released from
debt.

Your Casé Management Team reports that it would appear that your
overall levael of risk, as indicated by the most recent psychological
report, is low., Your risk is considerad t¢ e manageable during a
full parcle release and your Parole Officer dees not view you as
requiring additional structure from & Community-Based Rasidantial
Facility setting to snsure compliance or minimize risk, and is
recommending full parole granted.

In reviewing your file and the progreas that you have made gince
being granted day parola, the Board has concluded that you havae been
compliant with all of the conditions of yeour realaasa, and that you
have done your best te alleviate the finanoial hurden that appeared
to have caused the stresszors that ultimately led to your criminal
behavicur. Yow remain a low risk for re-offending, and no new
¢oncerns have surfaced since your release, The Board believes that
vour vlan for fill parcle iz a viable one, and helievea that rasiding

. _ will continue to mitigate your risk. Given the
available information, the Board has concluded that your risk would
not be undua on full parole.

FES: NAME: EYRN , BRETT FILE HO.:

DECIGIGI ACCESSE
e .
NFB $Z (99-05] OMS 144(2) (@) &= /?/Sﬂ

VERS (5) (D)
Date and Tima Lecked 2010/11/25 09:15 () _— aTwe 18 alza-s008 crocx pERICD. Lo /04
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REASONS FOR SPECIAL CONDITION(S) -

In addition to the standard conditions that apply on full parole, the
Board has imposed special conditions in order to manage your rigk and
assist you in reintegration. As such, the Board balieves thess
conditiona to be both reasonable and necessary. As your offences
warae, in part, driven by financial prcblems that you were
axperiencing, the Board has imposed a condition that reguirea you to
fully inform your Parcle Supezvisor of your financial status on a
monthly basis. Anothes stressor at tha time was tha break-up of a
relationship. Consequently, the Board is requizing that you inform
your Parole Supervisor of any new, significant relationships.

VOTE (2)
Dated
FULL PARCLE - PR EELEASE GRANTED
BORRD MEMBER CROWLEY , MICHARL ¥ 2010/11/22
FULL PAROLE - PRE RELEASE ERANTED
4OARD MEMBER LERLANC , BERNAFD A. 2010/11/24
SIGNATURE (2)
CROWLEY , MICHARL P Date
LEALANG , EERNARD A, Dake
FE3: NAME: RYAN , BHEPT - FILE MNO.:
NPR 82 ($9=08] M3 DECIGIGIN AL SED
P EXEMBETION () .
144(2) (a)
Date and Tima Loaked 2010/11/28 09:1 h.;l-IDUR CLOGK PERTOD. ..-./END
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Govecnment of EROTECTED WHEN COMEPLETED ‘
anada : PERSONAL INFORMATION BANK I
NEB-CLC EEY 005
Narional
Farolé Board
NPB PRE-RELEASE DECISION SHEET
Name FP5 File No
RYAN , BRETT
Institution: INSTITUTION
TYPE OF REVIEW
PANEL
TYPE OF RELEASE(S)
DAY PAROLE - PRE RELEASE
QFFENDER'S SECURLTY CLASSIFICATION SIR score - {if applicable)
4 OUT OF § OPFENDERS WILL HOY COMMIT AN
v THDICTABLE OSTENCE RFTER RELEASE.

Doas net apply = BReason!

OBSERVER(S)
YES Observer (S) present {encept during BeArd Member deliberations)

Excluded from part of hearing: WO
Reason:

ASSISTANT
NO Assistant present

NEW INFORMATION OR GIST OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION SHARED WITH QFFENDER

Not Applicable

FINAL DECISION(S)

Datad

DAY PAROLE - PRE RELEASE -GRANTED 2010/04/21

FOR SIX MONTHS TO EITHER OR
COMMUNITY EASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITY IN

SPECIAL CONDITION(S) IMPOSED AND PRRICD OF TIME FOR WEICH THEY

ARE VALID (Apply until the and of the release unless a fixed pericd of time is specilied)

DAY PAROLE -~ PRE RELEASE FOLLOW PSYCHOLOGICAL COUNSEL.
TO PE ARRANGED BY YOUR SUPERVISOR TQ ADDRESS PERSONAL/EMOTIONAL
STRESSORS.

svatuzs  IMPOSED

DAY PRAROLE - PRE RELEASE QTHER

A} TO REPORT ALL RELATIONSHIPS WITH FEMALES AND ANY CHANGES OCCURRING
WITHIN THOSE RELATIONSHIPS TO YOUR PAROLE SUPERVISOR.

B) FULL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE TO FROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION AS PER A SCHEDULE TQO BE DETERMINED BY YOUR PAROLE
SUPERVISOR.

seatws IMPOSED

DECSIS e
Exc‘l\??‘;::r\lguh&bb C
144(2) (a) EEE
[b)

i
NEE B2 (99=00) OME fe) "?/:;6
VERS (71
Date &nd Tima Locked 2610/04/21 14:00 TINE T2 ON A 24-FOUR CLOCK PERIOD. ..../03

FF3: HAME: RYAN , BRETT FILE NG.:
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DAY PAROLE/COMMUNITY~-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITY LEAVE PRIVILEGES
(If applicable: Return to facility nightly or specify exceptionsa
and provide reasons)

As per Community Based Residential Facility policy..

REAZ0ONES FOR DECISION(S)

The Board met with you today for the purpose of conducting a day
parole review. Folleowing a thorough raview of your file and aftexr
listening to your comments and those of your Inztitutional Parocle
Officer, ths Board has dacided to grant day parole. This decision is
based upon tha following considerationa.

You are a 29 year old offender serving three years, nina months and
fifteen days for Robbery (xB) and Disguise with Intent (x8). Noted
are withdrawn charges of Robbery (x6), Disguise with Intent {(x6) and
Possesgion of a Weapon as part of a guilty plea. You committed a
series of bank robbaries while elaborately disguised as an injurad
person with facial bandaging, a limp and garrying business-like
papers. You would threaten the toller with a note, indicating that
you had a gun, along with the amount of money you wanted placed in an
envelope, usually two or three thousand dellara. A gqun was never
Found and you claim that although you threatenad to usa a gun that
vyou did not actually have gne. You admit soma excitement in the
early robberies but towards the end of the robbery sprea you hacame
more remorseful and apprehensive. FPolica working your cage arrasted
you as you were about to commit another bank robbery and found you in
possassion of peppar spray. A total of approximately 528,000 was
taken during the commission of your offences, although little of this
money was recovered. You led an apparent orime free life prior to
tha commission of this string of bank robberies. A psychiatric
repert submitted at sentencing suggests that you suffered from
depresszion and you wera axperisncing financial and relationship
pressure, You apparently resorted to bank robbery to pay off your
debts.

Today at your hearing you agreed with the facta of your offending in
their totality. You understood the psychological impact your crimeas
had on the bank employeez and you were remergaful. You agreed that
the nature of your disguige was a manipulative act on your part. You
report being depressad at the time as a rasult of a failed intimate
relationship, poor results in university and substantial debts
incurred as a result of leading a lifestyle in support of your
intimate relationship. You told the Board that you had invested
everything in your two previous relationships and were let down on
both occasions. You fell into a depression that you failed to
recognize and instead of seeking help you gtarted to rob banks to pay
your debt and maintain your lifestyle. You report relief at being
arrested at the scena of the 14th robbexy.

You have no known prior criminal histery and you deny having ever
been involved in oriminal activity. An actuarial risk rating dona
indicates that four out of every five like offenders will not commit
an indictable offance within three years of release. Your
reintegration potential is rated as high.

You have bean attending psychological counselling to address some
nead areag you have including emotional, attitude and othara. A
peychological report dated March 18, 2010 suggests you have profited
from your time in counszalling. You are reportadly openly discussing
your depression and you have a new level of honesty in your family
relationships. Tha report suggests that by doing so you should be
able to recognize and manage any subsequent épisodes of depression.
You are confident that you will never offend again. The psychologist

FES: NRHE: RYAN , BRRTT DECiSICH A_CC?:':SED o FEEND

-BQUE. CLOCK PERIOD.

144(2) (a)
(B)

NEB 82 (99-0%) OM5
VERS (7)
Data and Tims Locked 2010/04/21 14:00

./04
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concludes that you would he a good candidate for graduated raleasa.
You told the Board that for the firat time in several years you ara
now actually communicating with close members of your family and that
you have spent significant time re-establishing thease relationshipa
sinca your incarceration. Your parcle officar advised that you have
opened up during your incarceration and that thare has bean
significant progress in this regard. You have bean recommendad for
transfer to a minimium (releasing) security institution that is on
hold pending your hearing today.

A psychiatric report dated January 26, 2009 neotes that you do not
have any prior history of aggression, vicolence or criminal activity
and you have been rated as a low risk to re-offend. You do not
suffar from any pricr major mental illnesa, you have no history of
any substanca abuse disorder, nor do you suffer from a personality
disorder. You have not exhibited any psychopathic or antisocial
traits which would make you a high risk to re-offend. The
paychiatrist did note that you are at risk to develop a more saeriocus=
form of depression as thig illness does run in your family. The
psychiatrist has indicated that your depression can be managed
through coungelling rather than medication. You told the Board that
previously you would withdraw and shut down, resorting to "band-aid"
solutions to deal with your depression but now you communicate with
family and supports. Your mother, father and brother were present at
the hearing today.

Your institutional bhehaviour has been satisfactory, you hava
maintained full-time employment and no security concerns hawve baen
notead,

Your plan on day parole is to reside at either P

tor ©in ! You have gained tha support of
your Case Management Team and you have an offer of accommedation from
@ach of thase facilities, although a conoern was noted over the
amount of debt you have incurred and how you plan to pay this monay
back. %You still owe a significant amount in craedit card debt and you
plan to discuss your options with a friend who works in credit
counsalling once released to tha community. You teld tha Board that
your family haz already retired some of this debt and that you will
#ither declare bankruptey or work towards paying tha rest of the debt
off. Local police are not opposed to your release to their area. You
have expressed an interest in temporarily returning to your home
renovations work until you are in a financial situation which would
allow you to return to university. Teday, you said that if you were
raleased you would like to take two summer courses with assistance
from your parents and/or through studaent loans.

Despite the commizsion of a series of serious offences, the Board is
satisfied that you are not possessed of entrenched criminal values,
and that you otherwise have no history of criminal behaviour. This
series of crimes appears to be an aberration, that was rationalized
by you at tha time of the offending, as you report that you had no
intantion of hurting anyone. Tharae iz no evidenga of violence or
weapon display during the robberies although you did have pepper
spray in your pocket the day police arrested you. The Boazrd found you
to be honast, forthright and understanding of the gravity of your
offending. In addition, it is clear that you have made significant
progress in recognizing your depression and that this circumsatance
has re-connected you with your family in a positive way. It appears
that you are alsc aware of the danger of unhealthy intimate
relationships, The Board beliaves that all of this has contributed in
a substantive way to the reduction of your risk. Thugz the Hoard iz
satisfied that your risk is manageable within the atructure, support
and supervision provided in a Community Residential Facility setting.
The management of your risk on day parole is not undue and therefore
day parole i3 granted.

4
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. EXEMPTIONES) Al
FUg: NAME: PBYAN , BRETT '2‘;’— PRLIED FILE NO.:
144(2) (a)

NPB B2 (99-05) OME w T / f/’d

VERZ (7} e

bata and Time Locked 2010/04/21 14:00 TIME IR RARED CN =H0U5, CLOCK BERTOD.

./05




08/01/201¢ THU 10:28% FAX 613 634 3862 PEBC-Communigations

gJoog/o08

Page

Raasons for Special Condition(s)

In addition to tha standard conditions of ralea=ze the Board is
imposing special conditions that it considers reasonable and
necessary to protect society and promote your successful
reintegration inte the community.

Your dapression, and handling of tha emotional stresscra in your life
were part and parcel of your offending. You benafited from
counselling while incarcerated. Thus a4 condition will be imposzed for
you to attend psychological counselling as direoted by your
supervisor to address emotional and relationship isgues, both family
and intimate, and any other reintegration stressera you might face. A
condition will also be imposed for you to immediately report to your
parola officer any developing xelationships with women and any
changes in these relationships in light of the impact on your
criminal offending. A condition will also be imposed for you to
provide full financial disclosure to your parcle officer as reguivad,
in light of your past and ongoing dabt problems and its contribution
ta your offending.

5

VOTE (5)

pated
DAY PRROLE - ERK RELEASE GHANTED
BOARD MEMBER HOISE , J 2010/04/21
DAY PAROLE - FPAE BELEASE GRANTED
BOARD MEMBEPR © TERGUEON , £ 2010/04/21
SIGHATURE (3)
WUTEE , J Date
FERGUBOW , % Daee’
FPS: MAME: RYRN , BRETT DECISILIN ACSESSEL FILE NO,:

CAEMETION (&) AFFLIED "

14a(g) (a)
(B
(c)

rq]‘-w

HEB BF (39-0%H) OM3
VERS (7)

Datq and Timm Lookéd 2010704721 34:00

owr. crock PERIOD. ..../END




